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How to Use Excel 2010

An introduction to the basics of Microsoft Excel 2012.
It can be used by professionals, teachers, parents or children.
It shows you how spreadsheet may be used in a range of different situations.

It is divided in a series of lessons/chapters which you can follow at your own

You will need no additional assistance.
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Chapter 1




What is a Spreadsheet.........ccccoeevviiiiiinnnnn

o Open Microsoft Excel

Either double click on the short cut which looks like this.

Or you can open it from the start button on the bottom left hand side of the screen.

‘x_':l Microsoft Excel 2010

o When you open Excel it will look like this.
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o The main area is called the Worksheet. You can see it has been divided into a grid with
columns and rows. Each box is called a Cell.

o The rows go across the worksheet and are labelled as numbers. The columns are vertical
and are labelled as letters.

o The active cell is the one highlighted and is called A1, as it is in column A and in row 1.

=
m
(]
o
m
o]
&

|

MO 00 [~ | On (N B LD S| e

o You can see the name of the active cell in the white box above the

o The workbook contains blank worksheets named Sheet 1, Sheet 2, Sheet 3 etc. You can see
the name of these on the tabs at the bottom of your worksheet.
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o Use your left button on your mouse to click in any other cell.

o Use the arrow keys to go up, down, left, or right.
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o Use the Page Up or Page Down keys (notice the row numbers on the left hand side).



Entering Data

Suppose we are going to make a list of data in Excel with the number of pens your friends have on
their desk. Your job is to make a text list of their names and the number of pens each person has. The
cell reference is the name of each cell.

o Clickin Cell A1 (cell reference)

o Type the name John(or your own name)

o Press the right arrow key.

o Type the number 8 in cell B1

o Press Enter, Excel will move the active cell down to the one under B2.

o Copy the Rest of the list. If you make a mistake we will correct them after the rest of the
list is done.

A | B | ¢
1 John 8
2 Ali 2
3 Simon 4
4 Jenson 1
5 Mary 0
i |Kaled I 12!



Editing Data

o Click on the cell containing the Name Simon. You will see that the name appears in the
formula bar. The formula bar is above the worksheet and you can see where the text shows
Simon.
wipuve e i . ) -
A3 - S | Simon
| A ] 8 [ ¢ | o | e | F
John
Ali
[simon_|
Jenson
Mary
Kaled
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Click in the formula bar

o

A3 v(* X ¥ f| Sim
A B C D E
1 |John 8
2 Al 2
3 'Sim | 4
4 Jenson 1
5 Mary 0
6 Kaled 12
7

o Use the Backspace key to delete the Name Simon. You will see that the text in cell A3 will
change at the same time.
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A | B c D E

1 John 8
2 Ali 2
3 ! 4
4 Jenson
5 Mary 0
6 Kaled 12
7

o Type Stephen in the formula bar

A3 - )‘i‘ Stepherjl |
A B | ¢ | b | E

1 John 8

2 Ali 2

3 Stephen! 4

4 |Jenson |

5 Mary 0

6 Kaled 12

—

o Another way to change text in a cell is to type over it, click in the cell reference A6.
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2 _Ali

3 Stephen
1 Jenson
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o Type Tasha



A6 vlfi" X v Jfc| Tasha

A | 8 | ¢ | b |

John

Ali

Stephen

_Jenson
Mary
Tasha l
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o Press Enter



Deleting the contents of a cell

To delete the contents of a cell, click on the cell and press the Delete key on the keyboard.

o Delete the name Ali

A2 v @ £ | Ali
A B C D

1 John 8
2 |Ali l 2
3 Stephen 4
4 Jenson 1
5 Mary 0
6 Tasha 12
? |

E |

9 |

o It will now look like this.

“ A B C }
John

Stephen
Jenson
Mary
Tasha 12

O = A N 0

00 N o B WN =



Inserting and deleting rows and columns

We can delete the whole row 2 so that no gap is left.

o Left click on the row heading 2.

B C D
1 John 8
2 l 2
3 Stephen 4
4 Jenson 1
5 Mary 0
6 Tasha 12
7
8
9
10

o Right click on the number 2 heading for the row. Select Delete from the menu which
appears.

The row for Stephen moves up to Row 2.
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Now you are going to add a heading at the top of the worksheet. We need to insert a row.

o Right Click in the row header for row 1

Paste Special...

Insert
Delete

Clear Copntents

&' Format Cells..
Row Height...
Hide

Unhide
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o Select Insert from the menu and left click on the mouse.



| A B | ¢ D

1
2 John 8
3 Stephen 4
4 Jenson 1
5 Mary 0
6 Tasha 12
7
8

o Type Pens on Desk in cell Al. Press Enter.

A2 v

A B E
Pens on Desk

John I

| |

Stephen
Jenson
Mary
Tasha 12

N | =

Q = &~ 0

O 00 N v bW

Insert another blank line below the title.

o Right click on Row 2 header. Select insert.



A B C
1 Penson Desk

m__—

3 John 8
4 Stephen 4
5 Jenson 1
6 Mary 0
7 Tasha 12
8



Saving your work

If you want to keep your work so that you can look at it again or change it in the future, you need to
save it.

o Click File on the tabs at the top of the window.
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o Click on Save.
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o Excel gives your workbook the default name Book1.xls. The name appears in the File
name box.



o Find a location where you are happy to save the file.

o Type a new name PensOnDesk

File name:  PensOnDesl -
save a5 type | Encel Workbook -
Authors: gstrong Tags Add atag
Save Thumbnai
= Hide Folders Tools - ‘_ _E_au't _I [ Cancel

Microsoft will add an extension to the name you choose. This shows that the file is a spreadsheet
created using Microsoft Excel.

o Click on the save button. This saves the document and closes the save window.

Save | ‘ Cancel

o Close your workbook by selecting the File tab.



Information about PensOnlesk
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o Click on Close.




Chapter 2

The really good thing about Excel is when you start to use formulae. Using a formula Excel will make
calculations for you automatically. To learn how to use formula in Excel, we will do a page of sums.
We use these symbols in Excel.

+ add

- subtract

* multiply

/ divide

() brackets are used whenever necessary

Create a worksheet to do calculations

o Open a new Excel work book.

o Type ADD in cell A1, SUBTRACT in cell C1, DIVIDE in cel E1, Multiply in cell G1.

A B C D E F G H I
|ADD SUBTRACT DIVIDE IMUL'I'I:—"L‘r' |

o Type all the numbers shown in te correct cells.

G3 - : ﬁ 4
A [ B [ C | _D E F G _
1 |ADD SUBTRACT DIVIDE MULTIPLY
2 200 60 300 50

3| 300 54 6 | |




Selecting Cells to format

In order to change the look of certain cells by making the grid lines bold or to change the font, you
must select the cells.

o To make a change to the whole workbook select the tope left header.

o To make a change to a whole column select the header for the column.



X9 o i

m Hame Irsert Page Layoult Formukes Diata Review View Add-In

™ 4 e ‘A T @ FwaepTe
_ f = ¥ S Wrap Tex
F'afn j B J O~ - - A- EEE W dMerge i Center -
Clipboard s Egnt s ahignment
c1 il ' 5 | SUBTRACT
4] A B t | o E F G H
1 |ADD EUBWEI DIVIDE MULTIPLY
2_ 200 300 50
3 300 6 4
4
-’ .
L]
2|
a 4
0
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

== ¥ [T a—— . |
- | et Pl e — — eSS _— @-s0
" = " d K il
-.J — i Ny = mgy i — S ‘r‘ % “j' ol = B e ?rﬁ
-~ w1 3A BEE BE St G % WA o e Gm e Bew s O s s
i r F
i ¥ £ (] i [ 5 & i & w - & 5 a W q.'_'ll
1 ano AT fraee —
i F - o -
[ 0 3 [ &
Vel
E-.
'
!
I

o Select cel Al and hold down the left mouse button.

Al bl - £ ApD
1 |ADD SUBTRACT DIVIDE MULTIPLY
2 | 200 60 300 50
|| 3 | 300 54 ] <
4 |
e |

o Drag the mouse across cells Al to G1
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Al . £ | ADD

v i e S ) S A -G 6 | H
1 |ADD SUBTRACT DIVIDE Mumpurl
2 200 60 300 50
3 300 54 6 4
F. |
5

Al v | aDD
A | B C D E F G H |
1 [aDD SUBTRACT DIVIDE MULTIPLY
2 200 60 300 50
3 300 54 6 4
4
5

Select the Cell A4 and hold down Ctrl, while you have Ctrl held down select C4, E4 and G4.

Gdl v §

A | 8 o W O s - F G
ADD SUBTRACT DIVIDE MULTIPLY
200 60 300 50
300 54 6 4

1

2

-

Al ]
5

A

Select the small arrow next to the border button to show a small drop down menu.
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This gives a neat finish to the area for your calucations.



4 A 8 | e | o | E F G H
‘1 |ADD SUBTRACT DIVIDE MULTIPLY
2| 200 . 60 . 300 50
3| 300 - | |
e
5|
5 |
0 Now we are going to Save our Workbook. Call the file Formula.

Type

24/00,/201 3 14:1 Fike folder

b Adoran 07-08 200,201 16:37 File folder

& Adobe 5042012 1519 File folder

L Any Video Comverter 07032017 15:16 Fila folder

4 AVSEVOL 24/00/2012 14:26 File folder

4 BlackBerry 24,0020 2 14-26 File folder

4 ClarpCapture Projects VL2002 12:53 File folder

4 Cyberlink 26/09/2012 10:47 Fike folder
Eaupmm‘“;' ‘.* - oo S e b,

File name  Formula
Save a type: | Excel Workbook

Authors: gstrong

o Click on Save.



Entering the Formula

We are going to use the cell references.
o Clickin cell A4

o Type an equals sign = to tell Excel that you are going to use a calculation/formula

A B C
1 ADD SUBTRACT
2 200 60
3 300 54
4 |=
5

o Press Enter and the answer will appear



o In cell C4 type =c2-c3 and press enter

SUBTRACT
60

54

=C2-C3

o In cell E4 type =e2/e3 and press enter

DIVIDE
300

6
=E2/E3

o In cell G4 type =g2*g3 and press enter

MULTIPLY
50

4

=G2*G3

0o Your worksheet will now look like this;






Automatic re-calculation

The best main thing about spreadsheet is that once you have entered the formula, yu can
change the contents of the other cells and answers will still be right.

o Change cell A2 to 175

A |
ADD
175
300

475

o Delete the contents of cells c2 and c3. Select each cell and press the delete key.
Now what is the answer in cell C4?

] D6 v
A g c P
1 ADD SUBTRACT
2 175
3 300
4 475 0

o What is 60 divided by 2? Use your spreadsheet to find out.



DIVIDE
60
2
30

o What is 1.85 x 2.99? Type 1.85 into cell G2 and 2.99 into cell G3

MULTIPLY
1.85
2.99
D NELD




Entering formula by pointing

You use the mouse to point to the cells in the formula instead of typing in a formula.

o Change the numbers on the worksheet to be like this

] HG ~ %

4] A g Il 7% D | E E | 6
1 ADD SUBTRACT DIVIDE MULTIPLY
2 200 60 300 50
3 300 54 6 4
4 500 6 50 200

Delete the formula in Row 4.

o Click in cell A4 and press delete.
o Click in cell C4 and press delete.
o Click in cell E4 and press delete.
o Click in cell G4 and press delete.

o In cell A4 type = and then click the mouse in cell A2.



1 ADD
F-l--!—-l--r'-i--l—-!'

2 ',,,,%gﬁ
3

LL

o Type + and the click the mouse in cell A3.

0 Press Enter

o Try to enter the other formula in the same way

o When you have finished save your workbook again.






Chapter 3

Columns of Data

Now you are going to find out how to control the way numbers are displayed, and make Excel
automatically calculate columns totals.

You are going to create a spread to hold data about the height, weight and foot size of people in a
group.
o Open a new Excel workbook. Select File and the click on New.

N

—adl

o Select Blank workbook and click on Create.
o Type the word Measurements in cell Al. It will overflow the cell, but that’s OK.
o Press Enter

o Select Cell Al again and make it bold by clicking the BOLD button on Font section of the
home tab.



File Home Insert Page Lay

& a Calibri

- I
aste =
o # Format Painter B|I U
Clipboard |
Al - ¥
A | B C

Measureﬂxents
—

U-'M‘l—'

o Position the pointer with your mouse so that it is on the line between column headers A
and B. The pointer will change to a double-headed arrow.

%] 45l v
e A | B C
1 Measurer!'lents.
2
3
4
5
(=

0 Use the left mouse button and hold it down while you drag to the right. The column will
widen. Make it wide enough to fit the heading.

ol 4 A

1 ‘Measureﬂ\. ents

2
3

o Now type the other headings in the top row, use your own name. Make up a group name for
the title in C1.



i~ A B C P e DI G
1 Measurements Group Name Name: Your own name
2

-

o Highlight the whole row 1

A g BT 6 | %

1 Ilrﬂeaiuremenh GmuE Name Name: Your own name
2
3

A

o Click on the bold button on the home tab.

A B ' C D E F G F
lLMeasurem ents Group Name Name: Your own name
2
3

o Now we are going to widen the column a second way. Position the pointer between the
column headers F and G containing your name.

o Double click. The column automatically widens so that the name will fit the cell.

A | 8 c | b

E | F G
1 |Measurements Group Name Name: Your own name
2
3

o Save your workbook, call it Measurements.
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Formatting

o Fill in the rest of your workbook like this

A B C ) E |
1 Measurements Group Name Name:  Your own name
2
3 |Name Height{omr Weight( kg Foot length{cm)
4 Bob Harrison 131.5 32.5 15
5 |Hussen Pettit 126 3| 18.2
6 Sophie Cornish 136 37.9 188
7 Joe Girard 123.5 3.7 21
8 Kerry Reeves 132.9 40 18.3
5 Steve lobs 127.5 31 21
10
11 TOTAL
12
13 | AVERAGE
14
15 | MAXIMUM
15| 1
17 | MINIMUM

3

0 You will need to make the columns wider to fit the headings. Use the double click on the
header to make the column width change automatically.

A B G D E F
1 Measurements Group Name Name:  Your own name
2
3 |Name Height{cm) Welght{kg)l Foot length{cm)
4 Bob Harrison 131.5 325 19
5 |Hussen Pettit 126 31 18.2
6 Sophie Cornish 136 37.9 18.8
7 loe Girard 123.5 32.7 21
8 HKerry Reaves 132.9 A0 18.3
9 |Steve Jobs 127.5 31 21
10
11 (TOTAL
12
13 AVERAGE
14
15 |MAXIMURM
16 | .I
17 |MINIMUM

Notice that the cells that have numbers are on the right of the cell, this is called right justified. The
text you enter is always left justified.

The measurements would look much easier to read if they were all shown to 1 decimal place. Excel
will ignore if you enter 127.0 and display 127.

o Select the cells B4 to D17 by clicking in B4 and holding down your left mouse button and
dragging down to D17



| ] A | B | C | D | ED] F
1 Measurements Group Name MName: Your own name
3 Name ﬂhtlcm} Weigh_tll_(g} Foot length{cm
4 Bob Harrison 1315 325
5 Hussen Pettit 126 21
6 Sophie Comish 136 37.9
_? |Joe Girard 123.5 32.7
8 Kerry Reeves 132.9 40 18.3)
9 Steve Jobs 127.5 31 21
10|
11 |TOTAL
12
13 AVERAGE
14
15 MAXIMUM
16
17 MINIMUM
18
19

o Click on the home tab and look for the section called number.
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o Select the Increase decimal button

" E 85

% - % 9 ||%8 %8 Cundltipnal Format  Cell
Formatting ~ as Table = Styles

Fl

General

Mumber a Styles
Increase Decimal
H Show maore precise values by L
showing more decimal places. '

It will now look like this.



A | B c | D |

1 Measurements Group Name Ma
2
i MName Height;cmi waght;kg] Foot length{cm)
4 Bob Harrison 131.50 32.50 19.00
5 |Hussen Pettit 126.00 31.00 18.20
6 |Sophie Cornish 136.00 37.90 18.80
7 |loe Girard 123.50 32.70 21.00
8 |Kerry Reeves 132.50 40.00 18.30
9 |Steve lobs 127.50 31.00 21.00
10
11 TOTAL
12
13 AVERAGE
14
(15 | MAXIMUM
16
(17 MINIMUM 1
18
19

it

o Now click on the decrease decimal button. To show the numbers to 1 decimal place.

Number -
E_,g * % *58 (59
Number ”

o Now your work book should look like this.



“ Hame Inzert Page Layout Farmulas Dala Feview View Add-Ins Hzrobat

‘B 'h C_"" Calibrl o+t ML AN = Wiap Tet Humber - 1
Y ag Copy -
i o Formet Paintee | B £ W - AR A B B merge & Center - | B8 - % v W3 ﬁ;::r.
Clipbossd . Fanl r Alignment “ | Humber
B4 (= & | 1315
_ A c | D | & | F ] H 1 1

1 PMeasurements Group Name Mame:  YOur own name

2 4
lN::mE _HQi htiem) ‘Weight Faot lengthicm

4 |Bob Harrison 131.5 25 19.0

5 |Hussen Pettit 126.0 31.0 18.2]
6 |Sophie Cornish 136.0 7a 18.8
7 |loe Girard 123.5 32.7 210

g Eerry Resves 1329 40.0 18.3
8 |Steve lobs 127.5 31.0 21.09

1

11 |TOTAL

12
E AVERAGE

14
15 | MAXIMUM
15

17 | MIMIRILIM

18

o Save your workbook again.

Try holding down Ctrl and the letter S.



Adding a column of numbers together

We want to add up the heights of everyone in the group and put the total in cell B11. To do this we use
the Autosum button.

The sign Y’ (pronounced Sigma) on the Autosum button is the Greek letter S. Greek letters are used a
lot in maths. m is the Greek letter p. The area of a circle = mr2

o Clickin cell B11 to make it the active cell.

o Click on the formula tab

L% bdiaal — T U
Home Insert Page Layout Farmulas Data Review View
fF I B EOAE A @@
Insert AutoSum Recently Financial Logical  Text  Date & Lookup & Math More
Function x Used - = ¥ *  Time~ Reference = & Trig~ Functions =
Function Library
| B11 - £ |
A [ 8 ] C D E
1 Measurements Group Name Name:  Your ou
2
3 |Name Height{cm] Weightlkg) Foot lengthicm)
4 | Bob Harrison 131.5 325 19.0
5 Hussen Pettit 126.0 31.0 18.2
6 Sophie Cornish 136.0 37.9 18.8
7 Joe Girard 123.5 327 21.0
8 HKerry Reeves 132.9 40.0 18.3
9 |Steve Jobs 127.5 3.0 2.0
A0
1 oma —

o Click on the Autosum button

o Excel will guess which cells you want to sum. Your screen will look like the one below.



Home Insert Page Layout Formulas Data Revigw View Add-Ins a

F I BB ES D .,

Insert AytoSum|Recently Financial Logical Text Dated Lookup & Math More Hame

Fundtion v Used = - = 4 Time = Reference ~ & Trig= Functions = | Manager =
Function Library Diefii
SUM * (" % « k| =SUM|B4:B10)

[ a 8 1 ¢ [ o ¢ F |
1 Measurements Group Name Mame:  Your own name
2
3 MName Height{cm) Weight(kg] Foot length({cm)

4 Bob Harrison v 1:9,1.,55 32.5 15.0
5 Hussen Pettit E 126,{]5 3.0 18.2
B Sophie Cornish ] liivb.ﬂi 37.9 18.8
7 Joe Girard é 123..55 3.7 2.0
8 Kerry Reeves ! 132.9 40.0 183
9 Steve lobs E 12?.5; 3.0 210
10 -

11 [TOTAL

12 SUM(mumber, [numberZ] )

13 AVERAGE

14

15 | MAXIMUM

16

17 MINIMUR

18

1

o Press Enter. You will now see the answer.

o Now do the same in cell C11 to find out the total weight.

A | B c D

1 Measurements Group Name
2
3 MName Height{cm) p_\ﬂ_fgig__h}_[_l_cﬂ__#FnutIength[cm}
4 Bob Harrison 131.5¢ 32.5¢ 13.0
5 Hussen Pettit 12’£i.l2I'5 31.0 18.2
6 Sophie Comnish 136.0f 37.9¢ 18.8
7 Joe Girard 123.5) 32.7} 21.0
8 Kerry Reeves 132.9] 40.0} 18.3
9 Steve Jobs 12?.5' 31.0{ 21.0
10 ——
(11 TOTAL ?T?.dl éumtgi
12 SUM{numberl, [numberZ], ...)
13 AVERAGE
14

o Now do the same in cell D11.



A
1 Measurements
2
3 [Mame
4 Bob Harrison
5 Huszen Pettit
6 Sophie Cormish
7 loe Girard
8 Kerry Reeves
9 Steve lobs
10
11 [ToTAL

13 |AVERAGE
15 |MAXIMUM

17 |MINIMUM

i

Group Mame

1315
126.0
136.0
123.5
132.9
127.5

33.5
31.0
37.9
3.7
40.0
3.0

205_11 :sum:-} !

Heighticm) Weight{kg) Foot length{cm)

15.0
18.2
18.8
21.0
18.3
21.0

E F

Name: Your own name

[ SUMinumberL, [numberd], ...) |

This time Excell thinks you want to find the sum total of the cells to the left.

o Select cells D4 to D9 by click in D4 and dragging your mouse down to D9.

A
Measurements

MName

Bob Harrison
Hussen Pettit
Sophie Cornish
Joe Girard
Kerry Reeves
Steve Jobs

TOTAL

=
|,_,,:,mnnumu-n-wr-an-

=
=]

13 AVERAGE

Height{cm)
131.5
126.0
136.0
1235
132.9
127.5

7774

c
Group Name

Weight{kg)
32.5}
31,0}
37.9;
32.?;
am.ué
31,0;:

E F
MName: Y our own name

Foot len gthi_cﬂr'g_j

19.0}
18.21
18.8
21.0¢
18.3

[ 5UM{numberl, [numberl], ... ]

o Press Enter and your answer will apear.

o Save your worksheet



Chapter 4

Functions

o Make sure you have the Measurements spreadsheet open you created in the last chapter.

B11 v fe | =SUM(B4:B10)
A | B | c D E F

1 Measurements Group Name Name:  Your own name
2
3 Name Height{cm) Weight{kg) Footlengthicm)
4 Bob Harrison 1315 3.5 19.0
5 |Hussen Pettit 126.0 31.0 18.2
6 Sophie Cornish 136.0 379 18.8
7 Joe Girard 123.5 32.7 21.0
8 Kerry Reeves 132.9 40.0 18.3
9 |Steve Jobs 127.5 31.0 21.0
10
|11 | TOTAL 777.4 205.1 116.3
12
13 |AVERAGE
14
15 MAXIMUM
16
17 MINIMUM

The cell highlighted is called B11. You can see the formula in the formula bar
=SUM(B4:B10). You are going to try to enter the formula in another way.

o Clickin cell B11

0 Press the delete key.

o Type =sum(

o Now click in cell B4 and hold the left mouse button down while you drag down to cell B10.

o Type) to finish the formula.



o Press Enter, Click in cell B11 again and the formula

You will see now why we changed this formula.



The AVERAGE function

o Clickin cell B13

o Type =average(

o Click in cell B4 and drag down to cell B1.

o Type) to finish the formula

o Press Enter. The answer will now appear

SUM - ‘ K v ﬁei =average|B4:B9
A B C _ D E F _

1 Measurements Group Name Name: Your own name
2
3 Name _ﬁg@}_{ﬁcm} Weight{kg) Footlength{cm)
4 Bob Harrison 13.1.5i 32.5 15.0
5 Hussen Pettit 126.04 31.0 18.2
6 Sophie Cornish 135.{J§ 37.9 18.8
7 Joe Girard 123.55 32.7 21.0
8 Kerry Reeves 132,9; 40.0 18.3
5 Stevelobs oo AT 31.0 210
10
11 TOTAL 777.4 205.1 116.2
12
13 AVERAGE [average(Ba:a9
14 | AVERAGE(numberl, [number2], ..) |
15 MAXIMUM
16
17 MINIMUM
18



A
1 Measurements
2 4
3 Name
4 Bob Harrison
5 Hussen Pettit
& Sophie Cornish
7 Joe Girard
& Kerry Reeves
9 Steve Jobs
10
11 TOTAL
12 |
13 AVERAGE
14|
15 MAXIMUM
16
17 _MIMIMUM

-

(0]

(0]

| B C

Height({cm)
1315
126.0
136.0
123.5
132.9
127.5

Frla

129.6

| D | E
Group Name MName:
Weight{kg) Foot length{cm)
32.5 15.0
31.0 18.2
i7.9 18.8
32.7 21.0
40.0 18.3
31.0 21.0
205.1 116.3

In cell D13 find the average foot length.

F
Your own name

In cell C13 find the average weight in the same way.

D13 - .f-| =AVERAGE(D4:D3)
A B & | D | E F

1 |Measurements Group Name Name:  Your own name
2
3 |Name Height(cm) Weight(kg) Foot length{cm)
4 |Bob Harrison 131.5 32.5 19.0
3 |Hussen Pettit 126.0 31.0 18.2
& |Sophie Comish 136.0 37.9 18.8
7 loe Girard 123.5 32.7 21.0
8 |Kerry Reeves 132.5 40.0 18.3
9 Steve Jobs 127.5 31.0 21.0
10|
11 | TOTAL Tir4 205.1 116.3
12
13 | AVERAGE 129.6 34.
14 | = 4
15 MAXIMUM
16 |
17 | MINIMUM

18 |



MAX and MIN functions

1
2
3
d
5
6
7
B
9
10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18

o Click on cell B15

o Type =max( in the cell

o Clickin cell B4 and drag down to cell B10.

o Type) to finish the formula.

B15 - fo  =MAX|B4:B3)

_ A s ] c | D £ F
Measurements Group Name Mame:  Your own name
Mame Height{cm) Weight(kg) Foot length{cm)

Bob Harrison 1315 32.5 159.0

{Hussen Pettit 126.0 310 18.2
Sophie Comish 136.0 37.9 18.8
Joe Girard 123.5 327 21.0
Kerry Reeves 132.9 40.0 1B.3
Steve lobs 127.5 310 L0
TOTAL 7774 205.1 116.3
AVERAGE 129.6 34.2 19.4

| MAXIMLIM 136,

MINIMUM

o Press Enter. The Answer will appear.

o Complete the other formulas in row 15.



D15 - (= e | =MAX(D4:D3)

LA | a8 | ¢ o E_ | F .
1 Measurements Group Name Name:  Your own name
2
3 MName Height{cm] Weight{kg] Footlengthicm)
4 Bob Harrison 1315 325 19.0
. :'; Hussen Pettit 126.0 3L0 18.2
6 Sophie Cornish 136.0 37.9 18.8
7 loe Girard 123.5 2z 21.0
8 Kerry Reeves 1329 40.0 18.3
9 Steve Jobs 127.5 Lo 21.0
11 TOTAL 7774 205.1 116.3
12
13 AVERAGE 129.6 4.2 19.4
o
E MAXIMUM 136.0 40, 21.0
16 =
17 MINIMUM
12/
o Use the Min function to find the minimums.
D17 - - £ | =MIN{Da:D3)
4 A | 8 | e [® & T
1 EMEnsuremenis Group Name Mame:  Your own
2 4
3 |Name Height{cm] Weight{kg) Foot length{cm)
4 |Bob Harrison 131.5 325 19.0
5 |Hussen Pettit 126.0 310 182
6 Sophie Cornish 136.0 37.9 138
7 loe Girard 123.5 32.7 210
8 |Kerry Reeves 132.9 40.0 183
9 |Steve Jobs 1275 31.0 210
m {
11 |TOTAL 7rra 205.1 116.3
12 ']
13 | AVERAGE 129.6 34.2 194
14 |
15 MAXIMUM 136.0 40.0 210
16

17 [MINIMUM 123.5 31.ﬂ| 135!

1a




What if?

What if you needed to add another person to your list? The first thing we would need to do would be to
add another row.

0 Click in the row header for row 10 with the right click of the mouse.
& C D

I Measurements Daroug Mame MarTee FoR Crarm M
e b el -
4 111 11.5
& {5 154 23

alif A & _11‘ j A T

L] 2 A F ‘:';' :_ i
& —

y £ Paste Optices

o Inthe menu that appears select insert. This will create a new row.

o In this new row add these details David Rice for the name and 122 for the height.

You will notice that the max, min and average formula now has a green corner. This is because these
formulas only include the cells B4 to B9 and does not include B10.



A B [
1 Measurements Grou

2

3 |Name Heighticm] Weig
4 Bob Harrison 131.5
5 |Hussen Pattit 126.0
6 |Sophie Cornish 136.0
7 |Joe Girard 123.5
B Kerry Reaves 132.9
9 |Steve lobs 127.5
lﬂ!Davldece
11

12 TOTAL B99.4
13

14 | AVERAGE i 125.5
15

16 MAXIMUM i 138.0
17

18 | MINIMUM § 123.5
19

20

21

Excel is asking if you need to change the formula and the data has changed, which we do.

o Alter the formula in the formula bar to include cell B14 for average.

SUM ¥ v ﬂ'u'EHJ}F.iI’:I'E_-‘l:HlLtI

A | B | ] ANERAGE[numberl, I
1 PMeasurements Group Name
2
3 Mame Helght{cm) Weight{kg) Footlengthic
4 Bab Harrisan 131.5 32.5 1
5 |Husszen Pettit 126.0 31.0 1
6 Sophie Comish 136.0 e 1
7 |Joe Girard 1235 32.7 i
8 Kerry Reeves 132.9 20.0 1
9 Steve Jobs 1275 31.0 i
10 | David Rice 122.0
11
12 TOTAL E39.4 205.1 11
EEl|
14 | AVERAGE I!l.lZ-D:B-It:BH}]I 34.2 1
15
16 MAXIRUR i 136.0 40.0 i
17
1B MIMNIMUR i 123.5 31.0 1
19
r

o Alter the formula in the formula bar to include cell C14 and D14 for weight and foot length.

o Now add 60 for his weight and 24cm for his foot length.

o You will need to change the formulas to include row 10.

0 Your spreadsheet should not look like this.



| A | B C D [ E F G
Measurements

1 Group Name Name:  Your own name
2 4
3 MName Height{cm) Weightikg] Footlength{cm)
4 Bob Harrison 131.5 32.5 15.0
5 |Hussen Pettit 126.0 31.0 18.2
[ .Suphle Cornish 136.0 are 18.8
7 |Joe Girard 123.5 3.7 21.0
2 .Kerr',r Reeaves 132.9 40.0 18.3
9 Steve Jobs 127.5 31.0 21.0
1o .Dah'ld Rice 122.0 60.0 24.0
11
12 .TDTAL 295.4 265.1 140.3
1| —1
14 |[AVERAGE 128.5 379 20.0
15 4
16 MAXIMUM 136.0 60.0 24.0
17|
18  MIMNIMLUIM 122.0 310 18.2
19

o Please check your formulas in the formula bar, they should look like this.

o Save your spreadsheet

. EY | B . ¢ . b
1 Measurements Group Name

2 4

3 [Name Height{cm) Weight{kg) Foot length{cm)
4 Bob Harrison 131.5 32.5 19

3 |Hussen Pettit 126 31 18.2

fi |Sophie Cornish 136 379 18.3

7 |loe Girard 123.5 32.7 21

& |Kerry Reeves 132.9 40 183

9 |Steve Jobs 127.5 31 21

10 | David Rice 122 &0 24

11
13 [TOTAL =SUM(B4:B11) =SUM(C4:C11) =SUNM{D4:D10)
13|

14 | AVERAGE =AVERAGE|B4:B10) =AVERAGE|C4:C10) =AVERAGE|D4:0:10)
1'5 i

16  MAXIMLUM =MANX|B4:B10) =MAX[C4:010) =MAK[D4:D10)
17 |

18 | MINIMUM =MIN|B4:B10) =MIMN{C4:C10) =MIN{D4:D10}
19 |

N






Chapter 5

Bar chart

Charts are a really good way to present data so that it is easy to understand what it means
immediately.

o Open a new spreadsheet workbook.

o Type the headings and months.

| A B ¢ | B
Decline in song birds
Number in millions

1998 2012
Skylark
Willow warbler
Linnet
Song thrush

WO (B0 =] on Ln B R e

Lapwing

10 |Yellow hammer
11 |Blackbird

12 iTree sparrow

13 |Corn bunting
14

o Position the pointer between the column A and B and drag to the right to make the text fit.



A B C D
Decline in song birds
Number in millions

1998 2012
Skylark
‘Willow warbler
\Linnet
Song thrush
Lapwing
10 Yellow hammer
11 Blackbird
12 |Tree sparrow
13 |Corn bunting
14 |
15

W00~ oh B W M e

o Click in the row header 1, click B on the home tab to make it Bold.

o Enter the following data.

A B i

1 Decline in song birds

2 |Number in millions

3

4 1998 2012
5 Skylark 1.72 3.09
6 Willow warbler 6.09 4.67
7 Linnet 1.6 0.92
8 Song thrush 3.65 154
9 Lapwing 1.6 0.45
10 Yellow hammer 4.5 1.76
11 Blackbird 13 8.54
12 Tree sparrow 0.65 0.09
‘13 |Corn bunting 0.14 0.031
14

o Save your workbook and call it Song Birds.

We are going to make a bar chart to show the data.

o Clickin cell A4 and drag into column C and down to C13.



85 - [m E| 7.72
I a] A [ = t | B E B

1 Decline in song birds

2 |Number in millions

3 4

4

5 |Skylark .72 308
& | Willow warbler 6.09 4.67
7 |Linnet 1.6 0.52
| & |Song thrush 3.63 1.4
| 3 |Lapwing 1.6 045
| 10 |Yeliow hammer 4.5 1.76
| 11 |Blackbird 12 8.54
| 12 |Tree sparrow .65 0.0
| 13 |Corn bunting .14 0.03)
24

16 |

.11' |

o Click on the Insert tab.
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o Click on the column button.
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o Select the first type of column chart. The chart will appear on your worksheet.



|
r
3
Y
5
B
7
.l. =
s
10
b1 |
iz
i1
14

15
18

u
19
]

= d
-

e Bt 2 B

A
Deckine in song binds
Hurnber in millons

Shylark

Willewy wearkler
Linnet

Long thrugh
Lapwing

¥ellow hammer
Blaciberd

Trwre sprmrow
Corn burting

1983

R

165

&3
13

mid

c

m::rl
1.09
467
692
1M
0.4%
LM
B.54
009

0.03)

You need to add labels to the chart to make it clear.

o Right click on the chart and click on Select Data Source

14

W serpz |
W ser

ie' Calibri ff = 10 = ,q_",.; Chart Area
B rE==A-G-F-

£ [ . H [ [ =
14
12
10
]

[ EPEs
L ] i W Seres2
& |- - - - -
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& Tt
B3 copy
lﬂ Pasbe Dplions:

| &8 Reset to Match Style
A Eont..

| ﬁ Change Chast Type..,
|y seiect Dot

| [d! move Chart...
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o Select series].

o Click on Edit, you can either click on cell B4 or type 1998.

0 Press Enter

o Do the same for series 2.

o Now click on Edit for the horizontal axis.

Salact Data Source [_F [t

Chart gatarange:  =Sheetl'$B54: 80513
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o Select the bird name labels
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o0 Press Enter.
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Chart data range: | =Shestl] 5540817
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o Now click on OK. Your chart will look like this.

14

12

10

N 1098
u 2012
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o Click on the chart, you will see the tabs for chart appear on the top ribbon.
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o Select above Chart to put the title above the chart.

o The Chart title is entered by default, click on the text and rename it “The Decline of Song
Birds”.

Chart1

o It should now look this.



The Decline of Song Birds|

14
12
1D

8
6
o 1398
3 - . 2012
o - T T

i+ f & ol &
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o0 You can move the chart so that it does not overlap the data. If you move around the chart
and click you will be able to identify the parts of the chart.

o Click on the background area and drag the chart to below the data.

_ A B c D E | F G
1 Decline in song birds
2 MNumberin millions
3
a | | 1998 2012
5 Skylark .72 3.09
6 Willow warbler 6.09 4.67
7 Linnet 1.6 0.92
8 Songthrush 3.65 1.54
9 Lapwing L6 0.45
10 'Yellow hammer 4.5 1.76
11 'Blackbird 13 8.54
12 Tree sparrow 0.65 0.09
13 Corn bunting 0.14 0.03
14
15 ! . !
i: The Decline of Song Birds
18 14
19 12
20 10
2 8
22 6
73 a m 1998
24 2 L B 2012
x| o B I-L -
26 -R*"* .3655 _ﬁ\oé- &Q«'P .ﬁ‘*& @é ...;\‘b #dup Q@*
27 o 2 b {\‘;- il ‘@6‘ @p& {,Q Q‘o‘"
28 ﬁd& o o &
29 <
30

You may want to print out your chart

o Click on the File tab and then on Print.
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You can see how your page will print out.

o Click on the home tab to return to your spreadsheet.



Chapter 6
Pie Charts

You are going to draw a pie chart showing the number of different kinds of song birds in just 1996.

o Open the spreadsheet Song Birds.
ETd 9~ T T W

Home Insert Fage Layout Farmulas Data Review View Add-Ins Ac

A—IJ |;::J IjJ' / Ruter  [¥ Formula Bar q L& _%I

-Hnmﬂl Page Page Break  Custom Full [¥] Gridlines [¥#] Headings Zoom 100% Zoomto He
Layout Preview Views Screen Selection | Wind
Workbook Views Show | Zoom
M - 5|
il A T T - e 7 i -l - Sl

1 Decline in song birds
_2 _Humberin millions

3

4 | 1998 2012

5 Skylark 1.72 3.09

& Willow warbler 6.09 4.67

7 Linnet 16 0.92

8 Song thrush 3.65 1.54

9 Lapwing 16 0.45

10 Yellow hammer 4.5 1.76

11 Blackbird 13 8.54

12 Tree sparrow 0.65 0.09

13 Corn bunting 0.14 0.03

14

15

1:- The Decline of Song Birds

18 14

19 12

2 |

21| 8

22 6

73 a B 1998
P L._l. o L o
P ] —.—-———
26 > & P

n | F TS

28 Pl g

29: ) -k&d‘

30

o Click in cell A5 and drag down to A13.



A

‘ﬁlﬁls}m‘m|u|mlm}h W N

13

Decline in song birds
Number in millions

Skylark

Willow warbler
Linnet

Song thrush
Lapwing
Yellow hammer
Blackbird

Tree sparrow

Corn buntinE |

1398
p 5
6.09
1.6
3.65
1.6
4.5
13
0.65
0.14

o Hold down the Ctrl button.

2012
3.09
4.67
0.92
1.54
0.45
1.76
8.54
0.09
0.03

o Click on cell C5 and drag down to C13.
A B C

1 Decline in song birds

2 Numberin millions

3
4 1998 2012
5 Skylark 7.72

6 Willow warbler 6.09 4.67
T‘ Linnet 1.6 0.92
_?!Sung thrush 3.65 1.54
i—! Lapwing 1.6 0.45
10 Yellow hammer 4.5 1.76
11 |Blackbird 13 8.54
12 Tree sparrow 0.65 0.09
13 Corn bunting 0.14 0.03

14



o Click on the Insert tab.

o Click on the Chart button.

FAIR™ Rl - - s W F songBuds Mic
“ Heme Irsert Page Laycut Farmulad Cists Paview Wakwy Add-Ind
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PivolTable Pickure Chp Columan  Line Pie Bar Area  Scatler Other

At ka Sereenshat = - Charti

Takiles Niwistatians z.ﬂ:p.e

CSA * g . {-3:9_ - Q Q“,m‘ .

1 Decline in song birds I

2 | Number in millions 4 'H
= L

4 1998 2002 3D e

5 |Skylark wn[_am -

6 | Willow warblar 6.09 467 % i .J
7 |Unnet L6 0% —

B iim.l thrush 3.65 1.5 ik &0 chart Types
9 Lapwing L6 0.45

10 | Yellow hammar 4.5 1.76

11 | Blackbird 13 B.54

HITFEI‘SPVII'I'W 0.65 0.0

11 |Carn bunting 0.14 0.03

14

18

o Select the first type of pie chart. You can you can experiment with other types of chart
later.

Excel will create your pie chart. We are going to edit it to make is clearer what the chart shows.
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d| A | B c [ E F G H I J O i
1 pedline in song birds
2 |Number in méllions
3
| 4 1998 2012
| 5 skylark e
5 |Willow warbler 6.09 A67
7 Linnet 16 052
jl 8 sengthrusn 365 154
9 Lapwing 16 045
10 Yellow hammer 4.5 176
11 Blackind 13 B3
P 12 ree sparrow 06 009 w siylark .
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15
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= The Decline of Song Sisare
13 B Yellow hemmer :
13 ® Blackhird |
2 B T sparmw |
n
= u Corn burting .
251 ;
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%
27
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o This first thing we are going to do is give the chart a title. Select the pie chart.

o You will now see the chart tabs appear at the top ribbon. Select the layout tab.

]l ?-m-de = &  Songlieks - MicrosshBxd '™ 4

_ Home Nt Fage Layout Formistas Data Ervika Wi Ada s Aohat Derign layout | Fomat
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Pdture Shapes  Test Chat 4 Legond Dsla Drs wt sl ot i Endline
Il &5 meset o Match Sty B Tll-e‘ Tt = Label = Tabi P Eotatinr
Curngt Sespman el iy i) ﬂhi grawrg
I Chart 4 - _"_ 1 _E_
| % | B | c I D | E F [ | H I I J K | L

1 Dedline in song birds
2  Mumber in millions

o Click on Chart title. Select Above Chart, as that is where we want the chart title to appear.
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Axlz Legend Data Data Axes  Gridhines Plot  Chart Char 3-B Trendhir
Titles = Labels ~ Table Area = ‘Wall = Floor= Rotation
MNone k| AXES Background |

Do not display a chart Title

Centered Overlay Title 16 | W | 1 K | L
Overlay centered Title an | | ] |

chart without resizing chart |

Above Chart

Display Title at top of chart

area and resize chart

ore Title Options..,

B Skylark
m Willow warbler

B Linnet

B Song thrush

B Lapwing

B Yellow hammer
® Blackbird

H Tree sparrow

= Corn bunting

e =]
[
[

LChart Title

=]
m skylark
B Willow warbler
B Linnet
® Song thrush
B Lapwing
= ¥Yellow hammer
B Blackbird

H Tree sparmow

¥ Corn bunting

o Type Song birds 2012



It Song Birds 2012 |

B Skylark

o Willow warbler
B Linnet

W Song thrush

M | apwing

® Yellow hammer
M Blackbird

B Tree sparrow

¥ Corn bunting

At the moment there are no data labels

o Click on the Design Tab on the ribbon at the top.

Acrobat Design [ Layout Format

...I ‘

Chart Styles

9|

o Select the layout with the % sign on the pie chart and the labels to the right of the pie chart.

_sangam-'hﬁmunam ™ B | Chuart Tools
it Farmulas Diata View Add-Ins Acrobat Design | Layout Format
€&c¢¢ 9 O O 1
Chart Styles
1®|® U“
[ F & | m | u | a4 | x|

®

You will see that the Chart now has a title and labels to make it very clear. However the work
sheet looks messy with the two charts on it.



Song Birds 2012
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o Click on Move Chart, a new window will appear.



e -

e =

Agg-Ing Acobat | Design | Layout Format

\. @ O o O 0,"‘"’

Chart
Chart Styles Location

o Select New Sheet, and type in “Song Birds 2012” to give the sheet a title.

 Niove Chast [ | 9 ]

Choose where you want the chart to be placed:

|_H_.ujj @) New sheet: | Song Birds 2012

=

o Click on OK. You will now see a tab at the bottom of your spreadsheet has been created for
the pie chart.

If you want to move it back to be an object in the spreadsheet just do the reverse. This view
may be the best to use if you want to print it out.

Song Birds 2012
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o Click on the tab Sheet 1. This will let you go back to Sheet 1 to see the data and first chart.

'| 126 bl - 5
| - | 8 | ¢ [ o [ ¢
1 Decline in song birds
2 MNumber in millions
3

4 | 1998 2012
| 5 skylark 7.72 3.09
6 Willow warbler 6.09 4.67
il 7 Linnet 1.6 0.92
B Song thrush 3.65 1.54
3 Lapwing 1.6 0.45
10 Yellow hammer 4.5 1.76
11 Blackbird 13 8.54
12 | Tree sparrow 0.65 0.09
I 13 Corn bunting 0.14 0.03
| u 4
15
B4 The Decline of Song Birds
|18 14
19 12 1
2] |
21 B 1=
22| 6 7
23 4
24 29
25 o

a2
M 4 » M| SongBirds 2012 | Sheetl , Sheet? , Sheet3 | i I
Readv |

o Save your spreadsheet.



Chapter 7

Creating a Form

In this chapter you are going to create a form to use to collect data about many different fruits and
vegetables are eaten by people in a group.

o Open the Spreadsheet called Measurements created in Chapter 3 and 4.

| H30 . £
A B C D E F

1 Measurements Group Name Name:  Your own name
2

3 |Name Height{cm] Weight(kg) Footlength{cm)
4 Bob Harrison 131.5 32.5 19.0
3 |Hussen Pettit 126.0 31.0 18.2
6 |Sophie Comish 136.0 379 18.8
7 |loe Girard 1235 3.7 21.0
8 |Kerry Reeves 132.9 40.0 18.3
9 |Steve Jobs 127.5 31.0 21.0
10 | David Rice 122.0 60.0 24.0
11 |

12 | TOTAL 8334 265.1 140.3
13

14 |AVERAGE 128.5 373 20.0
15

16 | MAXIMUM 136.0 60.0 24.0
17|

18 | MINIMUM 122.0 3.0 18.2
13

20



Naming the worksheets;

We are going to rename the sheets. By default Excel will create Sheet 1 Sheet 2 and Sheet 3. You can
see the tabs at the bottom of your screen or workbook.

.‘IJI
27 |
28 |
29.
30]
31

32 ) i
4 4 » M| Sheetl -~ Sheet2  Sheet3 . ¥J

Ready |

o Right click on the Sheet 1 tab, you will now see a menu appear.

0

n|

13 | Insert...

13 . |_,;.I Delete

a Rename

15 Move ar Copy...
6 G View Code

7 (g Protect Shest..
2 ] Tab Color ]
]

0] Hide

n

i2 Select All Sheets

| 4 ¥ M| Sneerr sneee T sneetd . o

L T

o Select Rename form the menu, Excel will highlight Sheet 1.

-

32 .
14 4 » » | EINEEEE] - Sheet2 ~Sheet3 . ¥J

Feady |
[

o Type the new name of Measurements.

31

4 4 » M| Measurements ~Sheet2 - Sheet3 ¥J

Readv |




0 Press Enter

o Now rename Sheet2, call it Fruit and Veg.

2 | _
M 4 » | Measurements | Fruit and Veg| ~Sheet3 %2

Ready |

o Press Enter once you have type the new name in.



Copy data between sheets

o Create a new Title for this sheet in cell A1l.

1' = = -

A B C p [ €& | ¥ G H I
Healthy Eating Survey

. ]
[RE DR E B o ~wowva W

o Click on the Bold button.

o Make Column A width enough for the title.

B1 - £
A B o _ E
I[Healthy Eating Survey
2
3 4
4 4
5 4
6

o Click on the Measurements tab to return to the first sheet.

o Select Cells C1 to F1.



C1 _ v__ B Group Name
A B | C ' D T — F |«
_iMeawrements IGrnuE Name Name: ‘I’ml'wnnlmll
2
3 MName Helghtjcm) weightikg) Foot lengthicm)
| 4 Bob Harrison 131.5 325 19.0

o Click on the copy button on the home tab

“ Home Insert Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Add-ns Acr

) '-iﬁl C_.ﬂl\l:n 1l AN =F= ;-| e =) Wrap Text General
Paste :-..In_ﬂﬂ:r' — iv | Oy~ ﬁ' EEE EE HMerge & Center v g' o
 Clipboal Copy as Bicture... ] Alignment . Nu
B > . - Ir; Group Name
d 4| A B, [—— D [ e | F |
1 Measurements |Group Name Name: 'fﬂumnﬂﬂe!
2

o Click on the Fruit and Veg sheet tab to go to the second sheet.

o Clickin cell D1 to make it an active cell

D1 - (= K |

A B C D E F G
_Healthy Eating Survey

I

o Click on the paste button

n Home Insert Page Layout Farmulas Data Rl e View Add-Ins Acrabat

= X T S e gy =

__.‘J il Cafibri =11 -~ A a = = mm| ¥~ & Wrap Text General

Faste _::. !EI U- - -A- EEE #® HuergeaCenter~- - o 5
e Fo 2l Lo L

| Paste (Ctri+w) | fx | Group Name

Paste the contents of the B C D E F | G H
____{_I_mhwrd'_ = _ _J . . |Group Na : ‘Name:  Your own name

2




o Copy cells A3 to A18 from the Measurements sheet to the same cells on the Fruit and Veg
sheet in the same way.

m Home Inzert Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Add-Ins Acrobat
= %

=1 R A -
Faste # B 7 U~ i~ d-A- EE = |{#E & EMegesCenter- - 5 o

Calibri sl = ALY e e Sewrap Ted General

]
li
it
4

ipboard & ont . Alignment . Mumber

A3 - S | Name

I A 3 s c 0 E F 5 H
1 Healthy Eating Survey Group Mame Mame:  Your own name

2

3 [Mame
4 |Bob Harrison
5 |Hussen Pettit

Sophie Comish

_ 7 Hoe Girard

g |Kerry Reeves

9 |Steve lobs

10 |David Rice

&
7

12 [TOTAL

14 |AVERAGE

16 [MAXIMUM

A7

18 |MINIMUM
13 B, (el =
20
21

o In cell B3 type Monday

o Click in the row header for row 3

A . B | = . D _ E .F- .G- 1 H
1 Healthy Eating Survey Group Name Mame: Your own name
2
E_LName Monday

4 Bob Harrison

o Click on Bold



G | H

" A Sl i el Sl Bl

1 Healthy Eating Survey Group Name Mame:  Your owWn name
2

3 |Name Monday

4 | Bob Harrisun
3 |Hussen Pettit



Filling a series

o Clickin cell B3.

_ A | B | C D E
1 Healthy Eating Survey Group Name Nam
2
3 |Name Monday !

4 Bob Harrison
5 |Hussen Pettit
& |Sophie Cornish
7 |Joe Girard

o Click on a drag the little black square in the bottom right hand corner of the cell.

Monda

o Drag it to cell F3. This is called the Fill handle.

A B C ' 0 i E T F T G . |.|
1 Healthy Eating Survey Group Name Name: Your own name
2
3 |Name !Mundayl |
4 Bob Harrison e
3 Hussen Pettit Lo
& Sophie Cornish

Excel will predict what you want in those cells.



1
2

1|

4
5

| A 8 | ¢ | 0 BT F | 6
1 Healthy Eating Survey Group Name Name: Your own

2
3 JName IMunday Tuesday Wednesd Thursday Friday I

4 Bob Harrison

=5

o Double click between the column headers D and E to widen the column D

A B | C | D _ E _ F G H
Healthy Eating Survey Group Name Name: Your own name
‘Name [Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday l
Bob Harrison

Hussen Pettit

o Your Spreadsheet should look like this.



Increasing the row height

o Click the row header for row 4 .

A e D - i e i | e i N L
1  Healthy Eating Survey Group Mamse Hame:  Your cwmn name
2
1 Mame Monday Tuesdsy Wednesdoy Thursday Friday

| I-'kuh HamiLon

5 HMussen Pettit
6  Sophie Cormigh
T Joe Garard

S

o Drag down to row 10 to select all these rows

A B = B E [ G [T 1 | | [ L
1 Mealthy Eatimg Susvey Group Mame Mame:  Youwr own namse
i
2 1 T Wednevday Th Friday

o Position the pointer anywhere between one of the selected rows.

! A L - D i i ., . A,
1 Healthy Eating Survey Group Name MName:  Your own name
2
i Mame Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

el
4;—:99.»-.:: 2100 25 PNEish huussse LR R R e B s
g [Hussen Pettit

& SoptilE Tariish
__.r!ue Girard
?Kerw Reeves

o [5teve Jobs

David Rice
10 IC
ool

Il 12
il 15 TOTAL

o Drag the line down to make the height about 28 or 29 pixels high.

o Save your spreadsheet.



Adding cell borders

o Click on the file Tab and select Print.

(i T G - w o

e

At the moment the form is not really suitable for filling in by hand. It needs some borders around each
cell so that you can see which column and row you are in.

o Click on the Home tab.

o Select cells A3 to F10



| A - G - | 1] I EC 1T F ] 6 H i
| Healthy Eating Survey Group Name Mame:  Your own name

Mame Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday
Bob Harrison

|h L | B

Hussen Pettit
Sophie Cornish

iﬂi (]

Joe Girard
|Kerry Reeves
9 [steve Jobs

10 |David Rice
11

12 | TOTAL

13

14 AVERAGE
15

16 MAXIMUM
17

18 MINIMUM
19|

leo |~

o Click on the down arrow next to the Borders button, a menu will appear.

IJ_H . . Rlagiaprerdn « haorgae® Laoel
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r..--, Blrog- [ »A- FERE EE Euepracmin: -5 +» 5
I [t
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& Tog Borse - = = s = .
1 salthy Eating Survey | LT Bordei
a2 | Bgi barss e Vour owm masme
——
- Yy Barse F—
i Harrisoe B v Y
O ctymte passe
8 Pttt
C] ok Bas Borie
i Cosnash
e DOPEE Dnalbic B

! = Théck Beinee Boder

L L ] T taw ard Bttam Basie

8 ok —  Tep and Thaih Boties Bassen

= et sl Begiie Beftan Border
8 Criw Basiery |
i 5
Degy Bavides

@ | TOTAL e | w B
1 Ay Dvew Botde i

i AVERAGE £ [Dns Do

|- 4

I NAAN ALY L Tilghe

g - - Liore Bosder

(LT

L]

o Select the border option to add all borders.



e 0 o
e _| g -

Clipboard Fo

A3 - =
A
Healthy Eating Survey

Mame
Bob Harrizon
Hussen Pettit

0OH®#

Sophie Cornish

5§5|m|m |u|n-:l..n & lw|w e
I

i &

Joe Girard

Kerry Regves
Steve Jobs

I [ E

David Rice

EF oA

Borders

=E=E=

i Bottam Border

Top Border

Left Barded

Right Eorder

Blo Border

&1l Borders

Oulside Borders

Thick Bax Bordes
Bofttom Double Border
Thick Battam Border
Top and Ecttom Barder
Top and Thick Bottom Border

Top and Doyble Bottom Border

Dvaw Borders.

i € g Merge B Center -

grament
P ——
Mame Yo
Thursday Friday

o Your spreadsheet should now look like this

| g |
Your own name

[ A T e — ———
1 Healthy Eating Survey Group Name Mame
2

3 [Name Monday |Tuesday |Wednesday |Thursday |Friday
4 [Bob Harrison

5 |Hussen Pettit

6 |Sophie Cornish

7 |loe Girard

8 |Kerry Reeves

9 |Steve Jobs

10 |David Rice

11

12 TOTAL

Lo

14 AVERAGE

o Save your spreadsheet.



Merging and centering cells

You are going to add a heading which we are going to centre across the top row.

0 Select row headers 1 and 2
A | =& | D G F | =& H ] '™
1 [Healthy Eating Survey Group Mame Name:  Your own name
1 Mame ]Mumh'f Twsda\l Wednesday munda'f.rlrhcla\l
4 | Bob HarriLon
5 Hussen Peilit
| & | Sophie Cornish
7 |Joe Girard
I B Kerry Reeves
o Right click on the mouse and select insert.
. A 8 e . TR = e A T I G H
1 [Healthy Eating Survey e em M. Mame:  YOur own name
d &
3 Mame Monday u <3 Copy Thursday |Friday
: £y Paste Options:
4 Bob Harrison =
5 Hussen Pettit =
Paste Speaal...
6 Sophie Cornish et
T Joe Girard Delete
g KHTYHEEVES Clear Coptents
5 Steve Jobs 3‘ Eommat el
Bow Height...
10 David Rice
1:L. Hide
12 TOTAL Lnkigs
13
14 AVERAGE
15
16 MAXIMUM
17
This will add 2 new rows, as we had highlighted 2 rows.
A e D | € | °F G
<7 althy Eating Survey Group Name Name:  Your own
Name Monday |Tuesday |Wednesday |Thursday |Friday

Bob Harrison

Hussen Pettit

0 =] o N B w

Sophie Cornish

o Type Data Entry Form in cell Al and press enter




A2 v (" I |

A | 8 ¢ D E
1 DataEntry Form
- :
3 Healthy Eating Survey Group Name
4
5 Name Monday |Tuesday |Wednesday |Thursda
6 Bob Harrison

o Select cells Al to F1

N Al ol .ﬂ_-Data Entry Form

I 4] A B c | o | e | °F G
1 !Data Entry Form
2
3 Healthy Eating Survey Group Name Name: Your:
4

| 5 Name Monday |Tuesday (Wednesday |Thursday |Friday

| 6 BobHarrison
7 Hussen Pettit

o Click on the Merge and centre button on the Home tab.

“ Home Insert Page Layout Formulas Data Réview View Add-Ins

s * > i - = _I -—

_J : Calibri 111 A A = b i) Wrap Text Gene
Paste o B ZU-H- SA EEW EEF =i Merge & Center = &) -
 Clipboard 1 | _Font R Alignme| ﬁ Merge & Center -
A1 - (® f | DataEntry Form . Merge foross

A | B | c | D l 3 Merge Cells F—
__i_ Data Entry Form il Unmerge ‘:"l‘
2
o This will make the heading look like this.
) A i i il il - ) o e ¢
1 Data Entry Form |
2
3 Healthy Eating Survey Group Name Name: Your
4

o Make the heading in cell A1 Bold font size 18 point.



n Hamr Insart Page |y -2 Dara Birvidva Wirs add-ng
::-..5 L -l Py "ol # Swenis ¢
il i e o
e o, W u- @) “-A- EWE i GHvegesco]

Chgboard 1 Fart |10
- 1

J\.Pqﬂ-ll'ﬂ‘ -

e T
4 & N e ] [T [ +F {

' | Entry Form

w
n

Wealthy Eating Survey Group Mame Mame:  Yous

B e

3
| 6 | Bob Harrison
T Hussen Peitil
# |Sophie Comish
9 Joe Girard

10 | Kerry Reeves

[Tuesday |Wednesday [Thursday [Friday

dEEMRERH

11 Steve Jobs

12 David Rice
|13

|18 ToTAL
dag

Check that the row height has increased; you may need to do this yourself.



Aligning text and number

We are going to move the headings for Monday Tuesday etc. right aligned, that means it will line up
on the right side of the cell.

o Highlight cells B5 to F5

A B C D E | F | =8
1 Data Entry Form
2
3 Healthy Eating Survey Group Name Mame: Youro
4
5 |MName Monday Tuesday |Wednesday |Thursday |Friday
6 Bob Harrison
T |Hussen Pettit
8 Sophie Cornish

o Click on the Align right button

=



Setting the print area

You may need to change the orientation of the page from portrait to landscape. To do this click on the
page layout tab.

o Click on orientation.

Hame [muert Page Layoul Formulas Data Beview Wiew Add.In: Acrabat

Al ET:;-I;JH' J LE Ij Ld' ’___ll ;h;:l] __'ﬁj 5] Widin:  Automatic = Gridlines

n E Fants = }_I Height: Automatic = [F] View
Themes — Margins Orvientation Size  Print  Breaks Background Print ey | (B
» | ©]Eftects - - . B e | Tites | EH Scale 100% o | Primt
Themes Fage Selup - Seale 1o Fit . Sheel O
85 - " Page Orientation
A Swilch the pages between portrait ] E . F G H
| and landscape layouts, e e ]
1 |
= | Press F1 for more help.
3 Healthy Eating Survey Group Namse Name: Your own name
4
5 Name Monday| Tuesday| Wednesday| Thursday  Friday,

6 |Bob Harrison

7 |Huszen Pattit

8 Sophie Comish

i 9 Joe Girard

10 Kerry Reeves

{{ 11 Steve Jobs

|| 12 David Rice
13

o Select landscape from the menu that appears.
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o Click on the File tab and select the Print option to view the page in Print Preview.
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o Click on the home tab

o Select cells A1 to H12



I A ¢ | ¢ | ©o | € ["F |'& ["®w | 1 | 3

'-: - Data Entry Form
2
3 Eating Survey Group Mame Nama:  Your own name
4

5 |Name Monday| Tuesday| Wednesday| Thursday|  Friday
6

o Click on the Page Layout tab.

ﬁ

@l“ﬂ" O ~ilw - Measurement:
Home Insert Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Add-Ins
.} B cotors- | 3| [ ]j l‘a ] l _ | ='j' o Width:  Aud
L [A]Fonts - & = ‘= 3] Height: Aut

Themes Margins Orientation Size Print Sreaks Background Primt
- @ Eﬁ!di > - - w A‘IH - Tﬂlfi ﬂ S{ﬂlf; ]
Themes Fage Setup 5 Scale to Fi

o Click on the Print Area button and select Set Print Area.

S @

Print | Breaks Backgrount
Area ™

5 SetPrint Area

(0]

——eeeeee

"

Clear Print Area

L& e

I

This will set the area that you have selected to be the only area that will print out.



Your Fruit and Veg worksheet should now look like this.

_ A T - 0 | E E | H !

|

1 Data Entry Form j

2 |

3 Healthy Eating Survey Group Name MName:  Your own name |

4

5 Mame Monday| Tuesday| Wednesday| Thursday|  Friday

6 Bob Harrison

7 Hussen Pettit i

8 Sophie Cornish

9 Joe Girard

10 Kerry Reeves

11 Steve Jobs

o

12 DovidRice ) gl L
13

14 TOTAL

15

16 ANVERAGE

ir

18 MAXIMLUM

1 —
20 MINIPM UM

-

o Now click on the File tab and select the print option to view the Print Preview of your

worksheet.
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o You may want to print the form out to see what it looks like on paper or just click on the



home tab.

o Save you spreadsheet



Chapter 8

Now that we have collected all the data for the group on your data collection Form. You need to enter
it onto your Spreadsheet to analyse.

o Open the measurements Spreadsheet and make sure your Fruit and Veg sheet is selected.

o Enter all the data collected.

Name | Monday | Tuesday | Wednesday | Thursday | Friday
Bob
Harrison | 4 4 4 4 1
Hussen
Pettit 6 3 5 1 5
Sophie
Cornish | 2 2 5 2 4
Joe
Girard 1 4 2 6 3
Kerry
Reeves 6 2 3 4 3
Steve
Jobs 5 1 5 3 2
David
Rice 5 2 3 3 1
Your spreadsheet should look like this now;
Hg - P
A B C C E F (] H |
1 Data Entry Form
i Healthy Eating Survey Group Nane Mame!  Yiour oWn name
: Name Monday| Tuesday| Wedresday Thurs:Faf: Friday
5 Bob Harrison 12 | 4 f 4 'L'J
7 Hussen Pettit 5 3 5 1 Is
2 Sophie Cornish 2 2 a 2 |4 .
3 |Joe Girard 1 4 2 & ] |
10 Eerry Reeves & F 3 4 &1 |
f 11 Stawa lobs 5 1 5 3 :?
12 David Rice 3 2 3 3 1

" 13
14 TOTAL
15

T8 AVED ARE




Copying formula from another sheet

You have already entered Formula for the total, Average, Maximum and Minimum on your
Measurements worksheet. You can copy the formula onto the Fruit and Veg worksheet.

o Click on the Measurements worksheet.

o Select Cells B12 to B18

A B | C 1] E F G
1 |Measurements Group Mame Mame:  Your own name
3 |Mame Helght{cm) Weightlkg) Footlength{cm)
4 |Boo Harrison 1315 325 15.0
5 |Hussen Pettit 136.0 1.0 18.2
6 |Sophie Cornish 136.0 374 18.8
7 |Joe Girard 123.5 EFAr) 21.0
B |Kerry Resves 132.9 40.0 18.3
9 (Steve lobs 1375 1.0 21.0
10 | Diawid Rice 122.0 60,0 4.0
265.1 1403
379 20,0
80.0 24.0
3.0 182

o Click on the copy button
n Home nsert Page Layout Formulas Data Review Wiew Add-Ins ]

&

3. LT AN Tl @ SweeTet Humbe
__:' E':'l_h' — - | - A | E = = | HEE  ZMerge s conter v | T
Cipbos Copy as Picture [F} Alignment . I
| o Bl2 - . _ﬁ-- =‘SUM.{B-1:EI:I.:| . o .
| A [ & ] £ D E F
1 Measurements Group Name Name:  Your own name
| 2
| 3 |Name Height{cm) Weight|kg) Footlengthiom]
| 4 Bob Harrison 131.5 305 15.0
I' 5 Hussen Pettit 126.0 1.0 18.2
|| & Sophie Cornish 136.0 373 18.8
| 7 |loe Girard 123.5 3.7 1.0
| B Kerry Reeves 132.9 40.0 183
| 3 Steve Jobs 1275 L0 210
| 10 | Dravicd Rice 122.0 0.0 4.0
[ 12 [TOTAL 265.1 14403
1]
I 14 IAVEMEE 12B. 319 20.0
15|
| 16 _MA}(IMUM 136. B0.0 20
[17]
_EMINIMUM & 1.0 18.2
15
j|2
| 21
22

o Click on the Fruit and Veg sheet tab



o Click in cell B14 on the Fruit and Veg sheet.

A i [ ] i ¥ [+ W i [ ]
|
! Data Entry Form |
1 |
1 Healtby Eating Survey Group Name Mamie Youw oW name !
4 |
3 Mame Momidey| Tuwsday| Wednesday| Tharaday|  Fridey |
|
&  Bab Harrison a 1 a i 1 |
T 1
T Hussan Pattit i i 3 ' 3 |
" ol ! |
B Sophie Cormish § F 4 !
|
¥ loe Girard . : ' ' i
10 Kemy Reeves & 1 3 4 1 [
11 Steve lobg L] ! 5 3 : i
|
12 DovidRice S LI L P e (SR BT |
13
11
1 AVERAGE

17
I MUK
5]
0 BRI
il

o Click the paste button and notice the new values.

A i D E F G H

1 Data Entry Form

2

3 Healthy Eating Survey Group Mame Name:  Your own name
| 4

5 MName Monday| Tuesday| Wednesday| Thursday|  Friday
| & Bob Harrisan " 2 : - .

7 | Hussen Pettit & 3 5 1 5
| 8 scphie comish 2 2 5 2 4
I & [Joe Girard 1 4 2 6 3

10 Kerry Reaves 6 2 3 4 3

11 |Steve Jobs 3 1 5 3 2

12 David Rice 3 2 3 3 1
13|

14 [TOTAL 25.0]

15

16 | AVERAGE a1

e

18 [MAXIMUM 6.
|| 20 [MINIMLIM L 1

et B, (Curly -

o Copying using the Fill handle

In the last chapter you used the Fill handle to fill in the days of the week. Excel entered the days of the
week from Tuesday to Friday automatically. This fill handle can also be used to quickly copy test,
numbers and formula. You can copy them into adjacent cells, instead of using the copy and paste
button.

o Make sure cells B14 to B20 are selected.



14 ' TOTAL

16 |AVERAGE

18 | MAXIMUM

20 |MINIMUM

12 | David Rice 5| 2| 3|
13

14 |TOTAL 29.0|

15 ']

16 AVERAGE a1

17

18 MAXIMUM 6.0}

19

20 | MINIMUM 1o|

21

o It should now look like this




&l A el el TET "7 &« T w1 11
1 Data Entry Form
F
3 Mealthy Eating Survey Group Mame Name:  Your own name
4
5 Name Monday| Tuesday| Wednesday| Thursday|  Friday
& Bob Harrison 4 4 & | 1
7 Hussen Pettit 6| 3 > 1 >
8 Sophie Comish 2 2 5 2 4
4 joe Girard 1 4 2 [ 3
10 Kerry Reeves 6 2 3 4| 3
11 Steve Jobs 3 1 3 ’l B
12 David Rice 3 2 3 3[ 1
13
14 TOTAL %0 180 270 no 190
i5
16 AVERAGE a1 26 3.9 13 27
i7
18 MAXIMUM 6.0 40 5.0 60 s.0f
19
20 MinmUM 10 1o 20 10 1
n =
2
3
b
5

If you make a mistake and it goes wrong, use the undo button and try again. The pointer should be a
cross, not an arrow when you drag the Fill handle.

FEE




Moving cell contents

Now you are going to move some cells in Row 3

o Clickin cell D3

o Drag its left hand border to cell C3

A B e D

Data Entry Form

Healthy Eating Survey Group Ha_!ne
Name Monday| Tuesday| Wednesday|
Bob Harrison 4 4 4

o Select F3 and G3. Drag the left hand-border of F3 to cell E3 to move your name.
A B c D Eo— G

Data Entry Form

Eating Survey Group Name [Name: Your ownlhame

| Mnnd-:lul Tllnt.rl:lul Wnrlnnl:.ri-:nrl Thllr\c.rl:lul I:rid:lul



Using the shortcut menu to copy and paste

As part of the data analysis it would be useful to find out the average number of fruit and vegetables
eaten by each member of the group.

o Right click cell A16.

o Select copy

o Right click cell G5

o Select Paste

A

B

C

(]

Data Entry Form

Vool (Wl (e |oA B W

Healthy Eating Survey Group Name Mame:  Your own name
Name Monday| Tuesday| Wednesday| Thursday Friday AVERAG E|
Bob Harrison 4 4 4 4 1.
Hussen Pettit 6 3 5 1 5
sophie Cornish 2 2 5 2 4
- 1 A D@ R 2

o Make the heading AVERAGE bold and right-align it.

You may need to widen the columns a little and put a border around the cells in column G.

o Select column headers B to G.

o Drag the boundary between the column headers D and E. Make them wide enough to hold
the longest day WEDNESDAY.

o Use the borders tool to put borders around the cells in column G.



Name: Your own name

esday| Thursday Friday| AVERAGE

4 4 1
3 d S
5 2 4
2 6 3
3 4 3
S 3 2
3 3 1




Entering the formula for Average

o Clickin cell G6
o Type =average(
o Drag across cells B6 to F6.

o Type) and press Enter.

o Click in cell G6 and drag the Fill handle down to cell G12 to copy the formula to the other
cells.

o Copy the formula from F18 to G18 and from F20 to G20

B c D . E F G
Data Entry Form

Group Name Mame:  Your own name
Monday| Tuesday| Wednesday| Thursday Friday| AVERAGE
4 4 4 4 1 3
6 i 5 1 5 A
2 2 5 2 4 3
1 4 2 6 3 3
G 2 3 4 3 4
5 1 5 3 2 3
5 2 3 3 1 3
29.0 18.0 27.0 23.0 15.0
4.1 1.6 319 33 2.7
6.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 5.0 4.0
1.0 1.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 2.3

o Save your spreadsheet.



Printing the Results.

o Click on the File tab and select Print.

You will be able to see the Print preview. You may not be able to see all of the worksheet. If you need
to change the print area, you will need to;

o Click on the Page Layout Tab.

o Highlight all the cells from A1l to G20.

“ Hamic Tnsert Page Farmida Drata Review Vi Add-Tas Arrabkal
Al E Calors = 1 . & :: ¥ :“ o, Wthe | Automabs -
T Fars = =l L4 ] |_ Liad "J = 7] Hebgnt: |1 page -
hemes — Blargins Orienbsbion  Sice | Brinl Background  Prrd
% 2 EMects - : - T Appa-e TRl
THemes | Fag Sl Mink Area 3 Soale 10 Fit
Brint_drea x K Date Clear Frirs Area
A B (G| o E | F G
1 Data Entry Form
2
3 |Healthy Cating Survey Group Name Mame:  YOur 0Wn name
4
5 |Name Monday  Tuesday| Wednesday| Thursday|  Friday  AVFRAGE
i |Bob Harrison 4 4 & 4 1 3
|| 7 |Hussen Pettit o 3 2 1 3 4|
)| & |Sophie Cornish 2 2 3 2 4 aI
4 |low Girard 1 4 = g 3 al
|[ 10 [kamy Reaves & 2z 3 4 3 1
|| 11 |steve Jobs 3 1 a 4 ! 3
| 12 |David Rice a 2 3 3 1 3
| RE]
I: 14 |TOTAL 29.0 150 270 230 15.0
1=
|_ 16 |AVERAGE 4.1 26 19 13 7
Il 17
[EM&.‘I{IMUM &0 4.0 5.0 a.0 5.0 4.0
|| 1=
! 20 [BINIRLIN 1.0 1.0 7.0 1.0 1.0 38
Ha

o Select the Print area button on the ribbon.

o Select Set Print Area from the menu that will appear.

o Now click on the file tab and select the print option to view the print preview.

o Save and close the Spreadsheet.

Well done — you now have cracked the basics of a Microsoft Excel 2010.
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